

# National Gazette

# PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G271

# PORT MORESBY, THURSDAY, 18th JANUARY

[2018

### THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA NATIONAL GAZETTE

The Papua New Guinea National Gazette is published sectionally in accordance with the following arrangements set out below.

### THE PUBLIC SERVICES ISSUE.

The Public Services Issue contains notices concerning vacancies, transfers and promotions within the National Public Service. These issues are published monthly in the first week of each month.

Single copies may be obtained from the Government Printing Office, Muruk Haus, Kumul Avenue, Waigani, for K2.00 each.

#### THE GENERAL NOTICES ISSUE.

The General Notices Issue includes the date of the sittings of the National Parliament; Legislation (Acts assented to, Statutory Rules); Tenders etc. These issues are published weekly at 11.30 a.m. on Thursday.

Single copies may be obtained from the above address for K2.00.

# SPECIAL ISSUES.

Special Issues are made on urgent matters as required. They are provided at no extra cost to subscribers.

Single copies may be purchased on the day of issue at the above address at the prices shown above for respective issues.

# SUBSCRIPTIONS.

National Gazette	Papua New Guinea K	Asia - Pacific K	Other Zones K
General	165.00	278.25	278.25
Public Services	165.00	278.25	278.25

(Asia-Pacific will be PNG Postal Zones 1, 2 and 3. Other Zones will be PNG Postal Zones 4 and 5).

Prices are for one copy for all issues throughout the year, and will include postage. Subscription fee must be paid in advance; it covers the period from January, 1st to December, 31st.

### PAYMENTS.

Payments for subscription fees or publication of notices, must be payable to:—Government Printing Office,

P.O. Box 1280,

Port Moresby.

#### NOTICES FOR GAZETTAL.

Notice for insertion in the General Gazette must be received at the Government Printing Office, P.O. Box 1280, Port Moresby, before 12.00 noon on Friday, preceding the day of publication.

All notices for whatever source, must have a covering instruction setting out the publication details required.

The notice must be an original. Photostat or carbon copies are not accepted.

The notice should be typewritten (double-spaced) and one side of the paper only. Signatures in particular, and proper names must be shown clearly in the text.

Copies submitted not in accordance with these instructions will be returned unpublished.

### PROCEDURES FOR GOVERNMENTAL SUBSCRIPTIONS.

Departments are advised that to obtain the Gazettes they must send their requests to:

(i) The Government Printing Office, P.O. Box 1280, Port Moresby, National Capital District.

### PUBLISHING OF SPECIAL GAZETTES.

Departments authorising the publication of Special Gazettes are required to pay all printing charges under the instructions from the Manual of Financial Procedures Section 13.3, Subsection 11.

C. LENTURUT, Government Printer.

Land Registration Act (Chapter 191)

# ISSUE OF OFFICIAL COPY OF STATE LEASE

NOTICE is hereby given that after the expiration of the date of publication of this Notice, it is my intention to issue an Official Copy of the State Lease referred to in the Schedule below under Section 162 of the *Land Registration Act* (Chapter 191), it having been shown to my satisfaction that the registered proprietor's copy has been lost or destroyed.

# **SCHEDULE**

State Lease Volume 20 Folio 167 evidencing a leasehold estate in all that piece or parcel of land known as Allotment 39, Section 57, Alotau, Milne Bay Province containing an area of 0.0675 Hectares more or less the registered proprietors of which is Samarai Plastics Limited.

Dated this 27th day of November, 2017.

A. ANE, Deputy Registrar of Titles.

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

# NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED LAND GROUP

File No: 18980

Pursuant to Section 33 of the *Land Groups Incorporation Act*, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of:

# HOLOLU SAGALI LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group

- (1) Its members belong to Hololu Sagali Clan in Kololo Village.
- (2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the common customs and beliefs.
- (3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Hoskins Rural Local Level Government, Talasea District, West New Britain Province.

		Property Description				Description		
1.	Vulai	 		****				Island
2.	La Ulu Mu	 ****	••••					White Sand
3.	Golo	 ****			****	****		Reef
4.	Tahali	 						Reef
5.	Bakaku	 		****	,		,	Reef
6.	May (Rava)	 		••••				Reef

# Notice of Lodgement of an Application for Recognition as an Incorporated Land Group—continued

# Hololu Sagali Land Group Incorporated-continued

				Property						Description	
7.	Balbal				****	,	1944		Reef		
8.	Uko		****	****					Reef		
9.	Mapasisi		****	****			****	****	Reef		
10.	Komo Bisi		****				****		Reef	-	
11.	Tautabu		••••	****			****		Reef		
12.	Vavasa		• • •	****			••••		Reef		
13.	Mata Le Bai								Reef		
14.	Muia				****				Reef		
15.	Lakuba		****	****		****			Reef		
16.	Matavavaro			****					Reef		
17.	Barilae				••••	• • • •	****		Land		
18.	Mai Sule Vu	ılai.		••••	••••				Land		
19.	Ugu Ururu		****	****					Land		
20.	Talipopo	****	****				****	****	Land		
21.	Urabobito								Land		
22.	Karomuli							****	Land		
23.	Vulai						****		Land		

Dated this 10th day of October, 2017.

M. WAGI,

Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

Note:—A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may within 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009.

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009

# NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED LAND GROUP

File No: 18857

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of:

# MEKONA LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group

- (1) Its members belong to Mekona Clan in Moive Village.
- (2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the common customs and beliefs.
- (3) It owns the following customary land and properties in Central/Inland Pomio Local Level Government, Pomio District, East New Britain Province.

				Property					Description
1.	Tipakia					****		••••	Land
2.	Pelemelava					****	••••		Land
3.	Katumpuna								Mountain
4.	Bevel		****		****		,,,,	,,,,	Trench/Valley
5.	Ginel Tombi	ia		****	****			,	Land
6.	Tirepaong	***			****		****	****	Land
7.	Pikeltove		,	****	****		****	7***	Mountain
8.	Kolohol						****		Mountain
9.	Runrina	,	****	****	,,,,		****	****	River
10.	Pa		,						Land
11.	Holau							****	Creek
12.	Lakurung								Land

Dated this 29th day of May, 2017.

M. WAGI,

Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

Note:—A person(s), a group, the District Administrator or the village court within the local level government of this particular land group may within 30 days of publication of this notice, lodge with the Registrar of ILG an objection and reason thereof not to register this land group in accordance with Section 6 of ILG (Amended) Act 2009.

Oil and Gas Act No. 49 of 1998

# APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PETROLEUM PROSPECTING LICENCE (APPL 607)

IT is notified that Igiri Energy Limited of P.O. Box 583, KONEDOBU, National Capital District, Papua New Guinea has applied for the grant of a Petroleum Prospecting Licence over 5 graticular blocks located in the frontal thrust region of the Papuan fold-belt of Papuan Baisin, Southern Highlands Province, Papua New Guinea and more particularly described by the block numbers in the Schedule hereunder.

### SCHEDULE

#### **DESCRIPTION OF BLOCKS**

All blocks listed hereunder can be identified by the map title and section number as shown on Graticular Section Map (1:1 000 000) prepared and published under the authority of the Minister and available at the Department of Petroleum and Energy, Port Moresby.

# MAP IDENTIFICATION

Fly River Map Sheet S.B. 54

Block Numbers: 1859, 1931 and 2003 - 2004.

The total number of the blocks in the application is five (5) and all are inclusive. The application is registered as APPL 607.

Any person who claims to be affected by this application may file notice of his/her objection with the Director, care of Principal Petroleum Registrar, P.O. Box 1993, Port Moresby, National Capital District, within one month after the date of publication of this notice in the Papua New Guinea *National Gazette*.

Dated this 19th day of December, 2017.

J. MATAENGE, Acting Registrar and,

A Delegate of the Director, Oil and Gas Act.

Oil and Gas Act No. 49 of 1998

# APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PETROLEUM PROSPECTING LICENCE (APPL 621)

IT is notified that Energy Knowledge Partners Ltd of P.O. Box 2067 BOROKO, National Capital District, Papua New Guinea has applied for the grant of a Petroleum Prospecting Licence over 39 graticular blocks within an area of Western Province, Papua New Guinea and more particularly described by the block numbers in the Schedule hereunder.

# SCHEDULE

### DESCRIPTION OF BLOCKS

All blocks listed hereunder can be identified by the map title and section number as shown on Graticular Section Map (1:1 000 000) prepared and published under the authority of the Minister and available at the Department of Petroleum and Energy, Port Moresby.

# MAP IDENTIFICATION

Fly River Map Sheet S.B. 54

Block Numbers: 2865, 2937,3009,3081, 3153,3159, 3160, 3225-3233, 3304-3305, 3376-3379, 3448-3451.

Fly River Map Sheet SC. 54

Block Numbers: 64-68, 136-139 and 207-210.

The total number of the blocks in the application is thirty-nine (39) and are all inclusive. The application is registered as APPL 621.

Any person who claims to be affected by this application may file notice of his/her objection with the Director, care of Principal Petroleum Registrar, P.O. Box 1993, Port Moresby, National Capital District, within one month after the date of publication of this notice in the Papua New Guinea National Gazette.

Dated this 20th day of December, 2017.

J. MATAENGE, Acting Registrar and, A Delegate of the Director, Oil and Gas Act.

#### Mining Act 1992

#### Mining Regulation 1992

# APPLICATION FOR A TENEMENT

Application for:

EXPLORATION LICENSE.

Tenement No:

ELA 2561.

Name of Applicant: Anlgo American Exploration (PNG) Ltd Address for Notices: C/- PWC Haus PNG, Level 6, Harbour City

Konedobu, Port Moresby, NCD, PNG.

Period Sought: Two (2) Years.

Nearest town or Landmark (from published map): OK Tedi

Date of Applications lodged: 14/12/2017.

For boundary Coordinates: Follow Link:

http://portal.mra.gov.pg/Map/ search Licence No. and see coordinates or email: tenementsinfo@mra.gov.pg to request coordinates or visit Mining Haus.

I certify that I have examined this application as required under Section 101 of the Act, that I am satisfied that the requirements of this section have been met and that I have complied with the requirements of Section 103(a) of the Act. The last date on which objections may be lodged with the Registrar under Section 107(1) is 3rd January, 2018.

Warden's hearing: at 1:00 p.m. on 23rd January, 2018 at Kopiago Station, HP.

Dated at Konedobu this day 19th of December, 2017.

P. MONOULUK, Acting Registrar.

Companies Act 1997

# WAFIAKA JOINT VENTURE COMPANY LIMITED

### NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEREGISTER COMPANY

Pursuant to Section 368(2) of the *Companies Act* 1997, I hereby give Public Notice, in respect of Wafiaka Joint Venture Company Limited that the Company will cease trading in Papua New Guinea on the 28th December, 2017.

A copy of this notice will be forwarded to the Registrar of Companies.

On behalf of the Board,

A. J. VETTER, Director.

#### PUBLIC NOTICE

Companies Act 1997 Section 368(2)

BEST METAL & STONE LIMITED (1-73870)

#### NOTICE OF REMOVAL FROM REGISTER

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN under Section 366(1)(d)(ii) of the Companies Act 1997 ('the Act'), that **Best Metal & Stone Limited** (1-73870), a company registered under the Act, be deregistered from the PNG Registrar of Companies on the grounds that:—

- The Company has ceased to carry on business; and
- The Company has no intention of conducting any business in the future and there is no other reason for the company to continue its existence in Papua New Guinea.

Dated this 18th day of November, 2017.

R. CHING HUAT YONG, Company Director.

#### PUBLIC NOTICE

Companies Act 1997 Section 305(2)

TELEMU NO. 23 LIMITED (1-65243) (In Liquidation)

### NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN under Section 305(2) of the Companies Act 1997 ('the Act'), in respect of the liquidation of Telemu No. 23 Limited (In Liquidation)(1-65243), a company registered under the Act, that:—

- Darius Kombe MBA CPAPNG, registered liquidator, has been appointed liquidator;
- 2. The liquidation commenced on 11th December, 2017;
- 3. The address and telepone number of the liquidator to which inquiries may be directed during normal business hours are:—
  - (a) Postal Address:

P.O. Box 1600, Vision City, Waigani, Port Moresby, N.C.D.

(b) Telephone Numbers: (675) 325 300; (675) 325 8366

Dated this 15th day of December, 2017.

D. KOMBE MBA CPAPNG, Liquidator.

#### PUBLIC NOTICE

Companies Act 1997 Section 368(2)

SIRBROS LIMITED (1-108750)

# NOTICE OF REMOVAL FROM REGISTER

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN under Section 366(1)(d)(ii) of the Companies Act 1997 ('the Act'), that Sirbros Limited (1-108750), a company registered under the Act, be deregistered from the PNG Registrar of Companies on the grounds that:—

- 1. The Company has ceased to carry on business; and
- The Company has no intention of conducting any business in the future and there is no other reason for the company to continue its existence in Papua New Guinea.

Dated this 15th day of December, 2017.

I. AHMAD, Company Director.

Land Registration Act (Chapter 191)

# ISSUE OF OFFICIAL COPY OF STATE LEASE

NOTICE is hereby given that after the expiration of fourteen clear days from the date of publication of this Notice, it is my intention to issue an Official Copy of the State Lease referred to in the Schedule below under Section 162 of the Land Registration Act (Chapter 191), it having been shown to my satisfaction that the registered proprietor's copy has been lost or destroyed.

#### Issue of Official Copy of State Lease-continued

## SCHEDULE

State Lease Volume 68 Folio 81 evidencing a leasehold estate in all that piece or parcel of land known as Portion 185, Millinch Nakanai, Fourmil of Talasea, West New Britain Province containing an area of 6.362 hectares more or less the registered proprietor of which is Exon Waria Mosi.

Dated this 17th day of January, 2018.

B. SAMSON, Registrar of Titles.

#### PUBLIC NOTICE

Companies Act 1997 Section 368(2)

VANIMO VENEER & PLYWOOD LIMITED (1-34803)

# NOTICE OF REMOVAL FROM REGISTER

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN under Section 366(1)(d)(ii) of the Companies Act 1997 ('the Act'), that Vanimo Veneer & Plywood Limited (1-34803), a company registered under the Act, be deregistered from the PNG Registrar of Companies on the grounds that:—

- 1. The Company has ceased to carry on business; and
- The Company has no intention of conducting any business in the future and there is no other reason for the company to continue its existence in Papua New Guinea.

Dated this 15th day of December, 2017.

D. KIE YIK WONG, Company Director.

Land Registration Act (Chapter 191)

## ISSUE OF OFFICIAL COPY OF STATE LEASE

NOTICE is hereby given that after the expiration of fourteen clear days from the date of publication of this Notice, it is my intention to issue an Official Copy of the State Lease referred to in the Schedule below under Section 162 of the Land Registration Act (Chapter 191), it having been shown to my satisfaction that the registered proprietor's copy has been lost or destroyed.

# SCHEDULE

State Lease Volume 6 Folio 143 evidencing a leasehold estate in all that piece or parcel of land known as Allotment 5, Section 28, Bialla, West New Britain Province containing an area of 0.2258 hectares more or less the registered proprietor of which is James Bashia.

Dated this 17th day of January, 2018.

B. SAMSON, Registrar of Titles.